
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 13-1016

**GEORGE FEIGHNER,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**KARIN L. LARSON
ATTORNEY**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FEBRUARY 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mr. Feighner Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	5
A. Mr. Feighner’s Motion Is Based On Erroneous, Unsupported Assumptions	6
1. The National Park Service Opposed The Park Route.....	6
2. A Route Through The National Park Is Prohibited By Law ...	7
3. The Project Cannot Be Built Within The Existing Right-Of-Way	9
B. FERC Reasonably Analyzed Project Route Alternatives	10
C. The Commission Fully Complied With NEPA.....	13
II. Mr. Feighner Has Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	14
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties And Is Contrary To The Public Interest	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 14
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 13-1004 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2013)	1, 5
<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Mt. Lookout-Mt. Nebo Property Protection Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	4
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16

COURT CASES **PAGE**

Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC,
777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 5

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 12

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5-6

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 14

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 12

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5, 6

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS **PAGE**

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,
139 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2012)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,
142 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2013)..... 2, 3, 10, 11, 14, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	PAGE
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	13
16 U.S.C. § 460o	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)	10
